
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Monday, 7th March, 2016

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2016.

(b) Matters arising

4. 9 month (April-December 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2015-2016  
(Pages 5 - 24)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

5. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management 
Report Q3 (1 October to 31 December 2015)  (Pages 25 - 38)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

6. Outstanding Issues Report  (Pages 39 - 42)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

7. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Friday, 26 February 2016

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Tel:  024 7683 3198

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Membership: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel
Tel: 024 7683 3198
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 

mailto:su.symonds@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 18 January 2016

Present:
Members:  Councillor Gannon(Cabinet Member)

Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees:
Resources: A Bellingeri, L Commane, U Patel, C Storey

Public Business

27. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

28. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources meeting 
held on 7 December 2015 were signed as a true record. There were no matters 
arising. 

29. Update on Customer Journey Programme and Customer Services 
performance 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided a comprehensive update on the progress of the Customer Journey 
Programme and Customer Services performance.

The report stated that the objective of consolidating customer reception/face to 
face services and telephony within the Customer Service Centre in Broadgate 
House had been achieved. The Customer Service Centre was opened to staff in 
September 2015 and to the public on 18 November 2015. This was a key 
milestone and marked a completely new way of delivering Council services. 
Located in the heart of the city, the centres brings together telephone and face to 
face service delivery for the first time along with a meet and greet team to help 
customers with their enquiries and supporting use of our new online services and 
self-service kiosks. 

Services available to customers include housing benefits, council tax, housing and 
homelessness, payments, planning and building control, school admissions, free 
school meals, bus passes and blue badges. Other services would be phased in 
over the coming months. 

The report stated that some of the biggest challenges continue to be balancing the 
resources available to deliver Council services, with the demand for those 
services. It is hoped that through the Customer Journey Programme telephone 
calls received can be reduced and in turn, wait times and abandonment rates also 
reduced.  In terms of telephony, it was reported that an average of 45,000 calls a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

month were received with the main volume areas being missed bins, council tax 
and housing benefits.  

Work was currently underway to understand why people contact the Council in the 
first instance in an effort to reduce the sheer number of calls.

Over the last 12 months, discussions had also taken place with other service 
areas to determine how they could benefit from the programme and potentially 
make savings in terms of time and resources as a result. 

The report had been considered by the Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Board (1) on 6 January 2016 (their Minute 30/15 refers). The Board recommended 
that information on the location of the new Customer Service Centre at Broadgate 
be included with the Council Tax Bill sent to every household.

The Cabinet Member requested that key performance indicators be developed to 
allow progress to be bench marked and monitored. It was noted that data was 
already being collected with a view to presenting it in a constructive way.  

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources: 

1. Considered comments raised by SB1 and endorses the progress 
made. 

2. Agrees that in future, an informal update on the Customer Journey 
Programme and Customer Services performance would be 
acceptable.

  
30. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports has been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored.  

31. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no urgent items of business.

(Meeting closed at 2.25 pm)

Page 4



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

1

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources  7 March 2016                                                

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor Gannon

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
9 month (April – December 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2015 - 2016

Is this a key decision?

No

Executive Summary:

To enable Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources to monitor:

 Levels of sickness absence for the 9 month period of April - December 2015.

 The actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at work across 
the City Council.

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is asked to receive this report 
providing sickness absence data for the 9 month period of April – December 2015 and 
endorse the actions taken to monitor and manage sickness.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 Coventry City Council – Days Lost per FTE 2004 – 2015

Appendix 2 Directorate Summary Out-turn (April – December 2015 vs April – 
December 2014)

Appendix 3 Coventry City Council Reasons for Absence (April – December 2015)

Appendix 4 Days Lost per FTE, by Directorate (April – December 2014/2015 vs. 
2015/2016)

Appendix 5 Coventry City Council Percentage Breakdown of Absence (April – 
December 2015)

Appendix 6 Coventry City Council Spread of Sickness Absence, by Length of 
Days (April – December 2015)

Appendix 7 & 8 Summary of Occupational Health & Counselling Services Activities 
Undertaken (April – December 2015)

Other useful background papers:

None.

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No.

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No.

Page 6



3

Report title: 9 Month (April – December 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 
2015/2016

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Annual and quarterly information is based on full time equivalent (FTE) average 
days lost per person against the FTE average days per person available for work. 
This is the method that was previously required by the Audit Commission for 
annual Best Value Performance Indicator reporting. The City Council continues to 
use this method to ensure consistency with previously published data.  

1.2 This report gives the cumulative sickness absence figures for the Council and 
individual Directorates. 

1.3      Performance and Projections – 

FTE Average Days 
Lost (Cumulative) All Employees

All Employees 
(except 

Teachers)
Teachers

2014/15 – Quarter 3 6.71 7.30 4.74

2015/16 – Quarter 3 6.10 6.95 3.20

Annual FTE 
Average Days 

Lost
All Employees

All Employees 
(except 

Teachers)
Teachers

2015/2016 
Projected 8.62 9.69 4.83

2015/16 Target 8.50 9.14 6.30

1.4 Reasons for Absence

1.4.1 Appendix 3 Illustrates that:

 The most occasions of sickness absence across the City Council in April – 
December 2015 is Stomach, Liver and Gastroenteritis accounting for 2,119 
occasions. The amount of time lost through Stomach, Liver and Gastroenteritis 
was 5,354.06 days.

 The amount of time lost through Stress, Depression, and Anxiety was 11,921.97 
days, making it the highest cause of time lost. However, it is not possible to 
differentiate between personal stress and work related stress. 

 The second and third most prevalent reasons for time lost due to sickness 
absence were Other Muscolo-Skeletal Problems 10,300.09 days (834 occasions) 
and Stomach, Liver and Gastroenteritis 5,354.06 days (2,119 occasions).

1.4.2 A comparison of year on year figures across the authority reveals that:

Page 7



4

 Quarter 3 (ending December 2009) out turn was 7.52 (average sick days lost 
per full time equivalent employee).

 Quarter 3 (ending December 2010) out turn was 7.45 days (average sick days 
lost per full time equivalent employee).

 Quarter 3 (ending December 2011) out turn was 6.28 days (average sick days 
lost per full time equivalent employee).

 Quarter 3 (ending December 2012) out turn was 6.84 days (average sick days 
lost per full time equivalent employee).

 Quarter 3 (ending December 2013) out turn was 6.38 days (average sick days 
lost per full time equivalent employee).

 Quarter 3 (ending December 2014) out turn was 6.71 days (average sick days 
lost per full time equivalent employee).

 Quarter 3 (ending September 2015) out turn was 6.10 days (average sick 
days lost per full time equivalent employee).

1.4.3 When comparing Quarter 3 (2015/16) out turn with last years in the same period 
(2014/15), it reveals that:-

 Reduction of the occurrences of absence by 2,056 based on comparison with 
the same period last year.

 Reduction of total days lost per FTE by 9,021.03 days based on comparison 
with the same period last year.

 Reduction of 63,493.38 working hours’ lost based on comparison with the 
same period last year out-turn.

 Reduction of £776,953.43 in respect of cost of absence based on comparison 
with the same period last year.

 Stress has decreased by 771.50 days and by 84 occasions, based on 
comparison with the same period last year.

 Muscolo-Skeletal has reduced by 1,257.85 days and by 93 occasions, based 
on comparison with the same period last year.

 There has been a decrease of 1,779.51 days lost due to Infection, Colds and 
Flu, and 656 occasions based on comparison with the same period last year.

 Chest, Respiratory, Chest Infection has reduced by 673.03 days and by 98 
occasions, based on comparison with the same period last year.

Page 8



5

 Stomach, Liver, Gastroenteritis has reduced by 1,549.32 days and by 523 
occasions, based on comparison with the same period last year.

1.4.4 The data provided within Appendices 2 and 4 reflects each Directorates’ 
performance and establishments.

1.5 Frequent and Long Term Absence

1.5.1 Appendix 5 provides the breakdown between frequent and long-term absence 
levels during 2015/2016.

1.5.2 Appendix 6 provides a more detailed breakdown of the duration of absences.

1.6 Dismissals through Promoting Health at Work Corporate Procedure

1.6.1 During April – December 2015 there have been a total of 22 dismissals in 
accordance with the Promoting Health at Work Corporate Procedure. 11 
dismissals have been due to ill health retirement and 11 dismissals have been 
where the City Council cannot continue to sustain the level of sickness absence.  

1.7 Audit Findings

1.7.1 When the 12 month (April 2014 – March 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 
2014-2015 report was considered at the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resource meeting in July 2015, the Cabinet member requested that an audit 
be undertaken to ensure that sickness absence procedures were being followed 
across the Council (excluding schools).

1.7.2 The audit was completed in December 2015 and key findings are as follows:
 In 93% of absences, there was evidence that a return to work meeting took 

place or that the employee had left the Council before the meeting could take 
place.

 In 95% of absences which resulted in a promoting at work trigger being hit, 
there was evidence that a promoting health at work meeting had taken place, 
been arranged or established that the employee had left the Council before 
the meeting could take place.

 In absences that required a fit note to be provided, the audit found notes in 
91% of cases.

  

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Activities during Quarter 3 from the HR Health & Wellbeing Team

2.1.1 The HR Health & Well Being Team aims to ensure a consistent approach to 
sickness absence management and is responsible for providing information on 
sickness absence to Directorate Management Teams/Senior Managers on a 
monthly basis and supporting managers in the application of the Council's 
Promoting Health at Work procedure.

Page 9



6

2.1.2 Directorate Management Teams review summary absence reports on a monthly 
basis to monitor progress and determine actions needed to address any hotspots.

2.1.3 The Health & Well Being Team undertake proactive strategies to support the 
authority to reduce levels of sickness absence. They include:

 Robust approach is being taken to the management of sickness absence 
casework with the applicatio
[...]


19

Appendix 7

P
age 23



COUNSELLING SERVICE
Promoting Health at Work Statistics

2015/2016

Counselling and Wellbeing Activity Apr – Jun 
2015

Jul – Sep 
2015

Oct – Dec 
2015

Jan – Mar 
2016

Total for 
Year

New referrals for counselling 98 91 99 288
Counselling sessions 624 646 586 1856
The table below provides a breakdown of reasons for referral
Managing anger and aggression training 0 177 0 117
Carried out for the Peoples Directorate and Business Services Contact Centre
Anxiety Management group attendance including CBT 0 5 0 5
Group sessions are an effective and expedient way for employees to address debilitating 
anxiety states, including panic attacks. 
Numbers trained in managing mental health, stress and interpersonal issues in the 
workplace 11 182 44

Stress Risk Assessments (number of employees involved) 16 159 679 854

Service evaluation
Number of employees completing questionnaire 42 45 16 103
Counselling helped avoid time off work (not on sick leave) 28 26 14 68
Counselling helped early return to work (on sick leave when counselling started) 8 6 2 16
Did not affect sickness absence 6 13 0 19

The above figures do not include advice, support and guidance, telephone enquiries, health education training, developing policies, quality standards and guidance 
notes, etc., in support of the Managing Health at Work process

20

Appendix 8 

P
age 24



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources                      7 March 2016

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor Gannon

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Management Report Q3 (1 October to 31 
December 2015). 

Is this a key decision?
No.  Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision.  

Executive Summary:

To provide the Cabinet Member with performance information on the use of agency workers 
procured through the Master Vendor Contract for the Q3 period 1 October to 31 December 2015; 
to compare Q3 2015/16 with Q2 2015/16 expenditure.  To also consider Interim Manager spends 
for the same periods which are now procured through National Framework Agreement RM692 
along with any additional off contract spends across the authority.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member is asked to:

1. Approve monitoring processes to continue for both Agency workers and Interim 
Managers.

2. Endorse compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of Temporary Agency 
Workers through the Master Vendor, Pertemps. 

3. Instruct officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure on the use of agency 
workers.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



List of Appendices included:

The information attached in Appendix I shows the total expenditure on agency workers by 
Directorates for Q3 2015/16 for spends with the Master Vendor supplier, Pertemps.

The information attached in Appendix II show the justification of new orders placed by 
Directorates for agency workers during Q3 2015/16 for spends with Pertemps.

The information attached in Appendix III shows a summary of the usage of agency workers in Q3 
2015/16

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 26



Report title:

Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Mgt Report Q3 (1 October to 31 
December) and Interim Managers spends.

1. Context (or background)

The Master Vendor contract requires all agency workers to be ordered through the Master 
Vendor, Pertemps and came into force on the 2 December 2013.   The Master Vendor will supply 
all suitable agency workers through their own agency or through a 2nd tier arrangement with other 
agencies on behalf of the Council, using rates of pay based on an agreed pay policy and a 
negotiated mark-up rate, with the Master Vendor.  The information supplied by the Master 
Vendor on the agency spends gives detailed information on agency worker usage and spends.

Options considered and recommended proposal

The table in 2.1 below shows a comparison for Q2 for 2015/16 with Q3 2015/16 and indicates if 
there has been an increase or a decrease in spend.  The Master Vendor Contract covers all 
agency workers with the exception of interim managers for HAY Graded posts and agency 
workers in schools.

2.1 Table for comparison with Q2 2015/16 and Q3 2015/16 Agency Spend.

Directorate Spend Q2 2015/16 Spend Q3 2015/16 Increase/decrease
People Directorate £1,598,753 £1,674,509 £75,756

Place Directorate £78,337 £111,977 £33,640

Resources Directorate £187,485 £227,082 £39,597

Chief Executives £0 £0 --

TOTAL £1,864,575 £2,013,568 £148,993

Directorate Commentary on increased Agency worker Spend for Q2 2015/16

People Directorate

In this quarter, spend on children’s social workers is 86% of the agency spend by the directorate.  
This figure is being restrained by the West Midlands regional agreement which has now been in 
place for 12-months.  This involves 14 local authorities and has the effect of capping the rates 
paid to all newly appointed agency social workers.  It is anticipated that the regional agreement 
will be reviewed during the next quarter.

A 6-week Social Worker recruitment campaign was started on Tuesday 22nd December 2015. 
This involves work with TMP Worldwide who have created a microsite inviting applicants to 
contact them to share CV’s.  

A longer term campaign linked to a national initiative is planned to go live in quarter 4 and will run 
for several months.

Page 27



4

The Recruitment Team is working closely with colleagues in People Directorate to ensure a co-
ordinated process fo
[...]
osts 
for a particular quarter will increase throughout the year as more timesheets are authorised.  We 
actively work with the master vendor to keep outstanding timesheets to a minimum.

7.2 Legal implications

There are no specific legal implications associated with this report.

8. Other implications

8.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / LAA (or Coventry 
SCS)?

The Agency Worker Contract arrangement provides good value for money in relation to the 
procurement of agency workers.  It also provides firmer controls on the use of agency workers 
and has in place sound management reporting to see where spend is taking place to target 
recruitment, maximise resources, and reduce spend on agency workers.

8.2 How is risk being managed?

Page 31



8

No risks identified

8.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

Through the rigorous monitoring of the use of agency workers and alternative strategies for 
resourcing short-term work requirements, the dependency on agency workers should be 
reduced.   The Council’s Policy on the use of agency workers states that Agency Workers should 
only be used when:

 Proper recruitment processes have failed to secure an appointment and staff cover has 
become crucial to the delivery of services;

 Short-term temporary cover is required until proper recruitment processes have been 
completed and an appointment is made;

 Unplanned absences require immediate cover to ensure continuity of services;
 Unplanned, short-term or peak workloads occur.

Human Resources are proactively supporting managers to reduce agency spend.

8.4 Equalities / EIA 

We have removed the equalities data for this quarter due to the incomplete equalities data the 
master vendor is able to provide at this time.  We will be working with our master vendor to 
survey all our agency workers to make it mandatory for them to complete an equalities mo
[...]


In May 2004 the City Council adopted an Outstanding Minutes System, linked to the Forward 
Plan, to ensure that follow up reports can be monitored and reported to Members. The attached 
appendix sets out a table detailing the issues on which further reports have been requested by 
the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources so he is aware of them and can 
monitor progress. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is requested to consider the list of 
outstanding issues and to ask the Member of the Management Board or appropriate officer to 
explain the current position on those which should have been discharged at this meeting or an 
earlier meeting.

List of Appendices included:

Table of Outstanding Issues.

Other useful background papers:

None

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Report author(s): Usha Patel

Name and job title: Governance Services Officer

Directorate: Resources

Tel and email contact: 024 7683 3198  
      usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:

Other members Not applicable

Names of approvers: 
(officers and members)
Finance: Name Not applicable
Legal: Name Not applicable

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings 

Page 40

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings


Subject Date for Further 
Consideration

Responsible Officer Proposed 
Amendment to Date 
for Consideration

Reason for Request to 
Delay Submission of Report

1 Establishment of “Agency Pool” of 
Social Workers 

Report providing information on the 
feasibility of the City Council establishing 
their own pool of social workers and 
“growing” their own.

CM for SF&R 13.07.2015 (Minute 3(5))

Executive Director of 
Resources

Shokat Lal

Officers to brief Cabinet 
Member separately 

2 Supporting Workforce Mental 
Wellbeing

A report detailing how managers are 
dealing with staff with stress and whether 
particular service areas are affected 
more. 

CM for SF&R 7.12.2015 (Minute 23)

June 2016 Executive Director of 
Resources

Jaz Bilen

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 9 month (April-December 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2015-2016
	5 Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report Q3 (1 October to 31 December 2015)
	6 Outstanding Issues Report



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 7 March 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member)

Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees:
Resources: J Bilen, P Johnson, U Patel

Public Business

32. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

33. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources meeting 
held on 18 January 2016 were signed as a true record. There were no matters 
arising.  

34. 9 month (April-December 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2015-2016 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided information on the 9 month (April to December 2015) cumulative 
sickness absence levels. The report enabled the Cabinet Member to monitor the 
levels of sickness absence for that period and the actions being taken to manage 
absence and promote health at work across the City Council. The report provided 
cumulative sickness absence figures for the Council and individual Directorates.

The annual and quarterly information is based on full time equivalent (FTE) 
average days lost per person against the FTE average days per person available 
for work. This was the method that was previously required by the Audit 
Commission for annual Best Value Performance Indicator reporting. The City 
Council would continue to use this method to ensure consistency with previously 
published data.

The report indicated that a comparison of Quarter 3 (2015/2016) out turn with last 
years in the same period (2014/2015) revealed a downward trend in that there was 
a reduction in the occurrences of absence, total days lost, working hours lost and 
cost of absence. Furthermore, stress had decreased as had the number of days 
lost due to muscolo-skeletal, cold, flu, chest, respiratory and chest infections. And 
the occurrence of stomach, liver and gastroenteritis has also reduced in the same 
period. 

In July 2015, the Cabinet Member had requested that an audit be undertaken to 
ensure that sickness absence procedures were being followed across the Council 
(excluding schools). The audit was completed in December 2015 and key findings 



– 2 –

indicated that in over 90% of absences, the sickness absence procedures were 
followed. A breakdown of the key findings of the audit was detailed in the report. 

The Cabinet Member requested that figures on sickness absence reporting be 
collected on annual basis to allow for a baseline to be set for future comparisons 
and monitoring purposes.  

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
notes the report providing sickness absence data for the 9 month period of 
April to December 2015 and endorses the actions taken to monitor and 
manage sickness.  

35. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 
Q3 (1 October to 31 December 2015) 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided performance information on the use of agency workers procured 
through the Master Vendor Contract for the Q3 period 1 October to 31 December 
2015; to compare Q3 2015/2016 with Q2 2015/2016 expenditure. The report also 
provided information on interim manager spends for the same periods which were 
now procured through National Framework Agreement RM692 along with any 
additional off contract spends across the authority. 

The Master Vendor contract required all agency workers to be ordered through the 
Master Vendor, Pertemps and came into force on 2 December 2013. The 
information supplied by the Master Vendor on the agency spends gives detailed 
information on agency worker usage and spends. The Master Vendor Contract 
covered all agency workers with the exception of interim managers for HAY 
Graded posts and agency workers in schools.

The data indicated an increase in agency spend in each of the three main 
directorates, People, Place and Resources. The report provided further 
information on the extra spends. There were no unauthorised contract spends 
identified in Q3. 

The Cabinet Member requested a breakdown of data in relation to the spend on 
Pertemps Agency Contract within the People Directorate. Officers undertook to 
forward the information to him. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources: 

1. Approves monitoring processes to continue for both Agency workers 
and Interim Managers.

2. Endorses compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of 
Temporary Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Pertemps. 

3. Instructs officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure 
on the use of agency workers. 

  



– 3 –

36. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored. 

37. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no urgent items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 2.25 pm)


